price from May 21, 2002 to February 10, 2004 (the date options were given).
Also, the stock prices mentioned above had considered the effect of earnings
distribution every year.

 ～ 35 ～

(c) Result of evaluation:

For the year ended

   December 31, 2006
For the year ended

   December 31, 2005
Weighted average fair value of

options granted to employees $   17.4656 (in dollars) $   17.4656 (in dollars)
The compensation cost under “fair

value method”   30,332   35,296

(d) Pro forma information:

For the year ended

   December 31, 2006
For the year ended

   December 31, 2005
Net income Net income (loss)  $ 434,711  ($ 260,033)
 Pro forma net

 income (loss)   404,379  (  295,329)
Basic earnings
 per share

EPS   3.11  (in dollars) (   1.77)  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   2.90  (in dollars) (   2.00)  (in dollars)
Diluted earnings
 per share

EPS   3.11  (in dollars) (   1.77)  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   2.90  (in dollars) (   2.00)  (in dollars)

(23) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses

   For the year ended December 31, 2006
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   151,910 $   429,128  $  581,038
  Labor and health insurances   7,191   37,646   44,837
  Pension   4,112   23,905   28,017
  Others   4,389   30,378   34,767
 $   167,602 $   521,057  $  688,659
Depreciation  $   159,977 $   56,326  $  216,303
Amortization   45,884   25,433   71,317
 $   205,861 $   81,759  $  287,620

   For the year ended December 31, 2005
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   115,509 $   432,520  $  548,029
  Labor and health insurances   5,753   36,912   42,665
  Pension   2,481   20,780   23,261
  Others   3,768   28,097   31,865
 $   127,511 $   518,309  $  645,820
Depreciation  $   136,375 $   95,078  $  231,453
Amortization   173,258   50,206   223,464
 $   309,633 $   145,284  $  454,917

 ～ 36 ～

(24) Preparation of financial statements
   The Company, in accordance with Article 12 of “Statute for Upgrading Industries”,

may set aside 20% of overseas investments as allowance for investment losses for
income tax purposes. The balance amounted to $237,303 as of December 31, 2006.
However, to comply with generally accepted accounting principles in Republic of
China, the allowance had been reversed in the financial statements as of December
31, 2006.
Amount as of January 1, 2006   Additions   Amount as of December 31, 2006

$   219,236 $   18,067 $   237,303